
Please contact Rachel Graves on 01270 686473
E-Mail: Rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public 

Staffing Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday 26th April 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with paragraph 2.32 of the Committee Procedural Rules and 
Appendix 7 of the Rules a total period of 10 minutes is allocated for members of 
the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the 
body in question.  
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be 
apportioned where there are a number of speakers.
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question 
with that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.  It is not 
required to give notice of the intention to make use of public speaking provision, 
however, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours notice is encouraged.

mailto:Rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2018

5. HR and Health and Safety - Q4 Update Report  (Pages 7 - 44)

To consider a report on progress with the Council’s People Plan 2017/18 as at 
the end of quarter four, to include Health and Safety, Human Resource and 
Organisational Development items

6. Wellbeing in Work Update  (Pages 45 - 50)

To consider an update report on Wellbeing in Work

7. Brighter Future Transformation Programme  (Pages 51 - 60)

To consider a report on progress with the Brighter Future Transformation Programme

8. Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer Recruitment  

To receive a verbal update

9. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld 
from public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with 
the press and public excluded. 
 
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 
of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would not 
be served in publishing the information.

PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT

10. Consideration of a Staffing Matter  

To receive a verbal report



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Committee
held on Wednesday, 21st March, 2018 at Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor B Moran (Chairman)

Councillors G Baggott, Rachel Bailey, D Brown, D Flude, J Jackson, 
M Parsons and JP Findlow (Substitute for Cllr G Barton).

Councillors in Attendance
Councillors S Corcoran, L Smetham and L Wardlaw

Officers in Attendance
Kath O’Dwyer, Acting Chief Executive
Sara Barker, Head of Strategic HR
Emma Morris, Senior HR Officer
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

Others 
Mary Clarke and Ron Pierce of Sticky Change

26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor G Barton.

27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor J Jackson declared that she was a member of GMB and 
Councillor D Flude declared that she was a retired member of UNISON.

28 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Councillor S Corcoran made a number of observations on the written 
response he had received to his questions asked at the last meeting.  In 
relation to the constitutional status of the Chairman’s statement, he stated 
the Committee should be careful about having ‘bits’ of meetings after the 
conclusion of formal; either it should be part of the formal meeting or 
outside of the meeting to avoid any abuse of authority.  He asked how staff 
could be convinced that changes had been made when those who failed to 
deal with bullying in the past still remained in post.

The Chairman responded that a full response had been provided to the 
questions and he regarded that these as full and final and that the matter 
was now closed.  The Committee had agreed to receive a report at each 
meeting on the wellbeing of staff and this was happening.  The Committee 



would continue to be involved in the work on wellbeing and the emerging 
work from the Cultural Review.

Staffing Committee members provided no comments in response to the 
Chairman’s request for feedback.

29 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2018 be confirmed as 
a correct record.

30 CULTURAL REVIEW UPDATE 

The Committee received a presentation on the Brighter Future 
Transformation Programme from the Head of Strategic HR and Mary 
Clarke of Sticky Change.

Following receipt of the LGA report and recommendations of the Cultural 
Review, the Council had pro
[...]
ED: That

1 the presentation be received with enthusiasm and thanks; and 

2 any further feedback to be sent to the Chairman and Head of 
Strategic HR by Thursday 29 March 2018.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.55 pm

Councillor B Moran (Chairman)





OFFICIAL

Staffing Committee 

Date of Meeting:  26 April 2018

Report Title: HR and Health and Safety - Q4 Update Report

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Paul Findlow, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Policy and Legal 
Services

Senior Officer: Sara Barker, Head of Strategic HR

1. Report Summary

1.1 To update the Committee on progress with the Council’s People Plan 2017/18 
as at the end of quarter four, to include Health and Safety, Human Resource 
(HR) and Organisational Development (OD) items.

1.2 The purpose of the report is to ensure Members are kept up to date with HR 
and OD developments and that the Committee’s Terms of Reference are 
followed.

2. Recommendation

2.1 To note the report and receive feedback.

3.  Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 To ensure Members are kept up to date with HR and OD developments and 
that the Committee’s Terms of Reference are followed.

4.  Other Options Considered

4.1 Not applicable.

5.  Background

5.1 Placing the right people in the right places at the right times, is at the heart of 
the Council’s success.  To support and enable the delivery of the Council’s 
ambitious plans, eight strategic workforce priorities come together to form the 
Council’s People Plan 2017/18, which are summarised below:

1. Organisation Design – to provide change management support to services, 
enabling our workforce to be flexible and adaptable in a rapidly changing 
local, regional and national environment.

2. Recruitment, Resourcing and Retention – to review the Council's 
recruitment process and undertake a strategic workforce assessment. Create 
career pathway plans including talent management planning across the 
Council.



OFFICIAL

3. Connected Council – to develop and im
[...]
olkits and standard letters/documentation.  The 
three policies are to be launched by 30th April 2018 and an initial 
communication through Team Voice was sent to staff on the 14th March 2018.  
Further communication will go out prior to launch which will include further 
information and details about training.  HR Delivery staff will be briefing 
Directorate Management Team’s and other Management Teams prior to 
launch. The next phase of work will focus on Sickness Absence, 
Organisational Change, Capability and Leaving the Council and this next 
phase of the review is expected to be concluded by the end of June 2018.



OFFICIAL

6.2 E Learning Training Modules in respect of Dignity at Work will be mandatory 
for all staff and e-learning to support Grievance and Disciplinary policies will 
be mandatory for all supervisors and managers.

7. MUTUALLY AGREED RESIGNATION SCHEME

7.1 The Mutually Agreed Resignation Scheme (MARS) policy was approved by 
Cabinet in February 2018. 

7.2 MARS is a scheme which will help the Council to meet it’s financial challenges 
including management costs and workforce reductions, service redesign, and 
other efficiency needs. The scheme forms part of a suite of policies and 
procedures that allow staff to exit the organisation. However, it is not linked to 
statutory schemes such as redundancy or the Local Government Pension 
regulations.

7.3 The window for applications from interested staff opened on 19 March 2018 
and closed on 16 April 2018. There have been communications to inform 
employees about the Scheme and to answer queries to enable them to make 
an informed choice about submitting an application. These communications 
include a dedicated MARS page on the Centranet, articles in Team Voice and 
drop-in sessions across the Borough.

7.4 94 applications have been received from employees across the organisation. 
After the application window closes, managers will produce business cases to 
demonstrate the likely service impact which will form part of the decision 
making process. Employees will be notified of the outcome of their 
applications by 31st May 2018. Successful applicants will leave their 
employment with the Council on 30 June 2018.

8. NJC PAY AWARD UPDATE

8.1 Local Government national pay negotiations for 2018/19 and 2019/20 have 
concluded and agreement has been reached with the trade unions. 
Agreement has been reached between the National Employers and the NJC 
Trade Union Side on rates of pay applicable from 1 April 2018 and 1 April 
2019. UNISON and GMB both voted to accept whilst Unite voted to reject. 
However, in line with the Constitution of the NJC, Unite accepts the collective 
majority decision of the other unions that the pay award should now be 
implemented.

8.2 The pay award is outlined as follows:



OFFICIAL

Year 1 (2018/19)

The lowest spinal points 6-19 will be increased to meet the significant national 
living wage pay gap, making the lowest spinal point £8.50 per hour. Spinal 
point 20 and above will receive a 2.0% pay increase.

Year 2 (2019/20)

In this year the agreement will gain further headroom over the national living 
wage increase due in 2019. The bottom spinal point will become £9.00 per 
hour. In addition, the bottom twelve pay scales will be merged into six new 
points. 2% increases will be applied from new spinal point 23 onwards.

9. GENDER PAY GAP

9.1 The Council’s Gender Pay Gap figures were published on the Government’s 
Equalities website on 21 March 2018, in order to comply with the Equality Act 
2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017 as the Council 
employs more than 250 employees.

9.2 In summary, the Councils gap is 14%, 4% below the national average in the 
public sector. Out of 3,849 employees in our gender pay gap analysis, 76% 
were female. The gender profile of our workforce is a reflection of the 
occupational roles within the Council and represent the high number of caring 
roles, which still tend to be viewed as traditional female occupations. Many 
authorities outsource this work completely which is why some authorities have 
lower gender pay gaps. Additionally, other traditionally male roles such as 
refuse collection are not part of the Council’s workforce.

9.3 As well as reporting the six required metrics on the Government’s Equalities 
website a link is also provided to the Council’s website to the Gender Pay Gap 
Report that has been prepared.  This outlines the gap figures and also 
explains the reasons for the gap and actions the Council will take in the future 
to narrow the gap.

9.4 The report has been shared widely with all Trade Unions, the Council’s 
workforce and also published on Centranet for employees to make comments.  
A detailed action plan is being developed to seek to reduce the gap, with a 
focus on the areas targeted in the Gender Pay Gap report.

10. EDUCATION HR CONSULTANCY

10.1 An improved package is being offered to schools and academies for 2018/19 
recognising the increasingly competitive market within which the Council is 
offering the buy-back of Education HR Consultancy Services. Some of the 
features for 2018/19 packages include:

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/open-data-and-transparency/open-data-and-transparency.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/open-data-and-transparency/open-data-and-transparency.aspx


OFFICIAL

 Gold and Silver Advice and Support Packages - which offer unlimited 
HR advice by phone. The gold package also provides on-site support, an 
annual Headteacher / Manager Workshop and free mediation support.

 Access to the Employee Assistance Programme - to support our 
schools and academies arrangements have been made for the scheme to 
be offered at an introductory rate for the year from September 2018. This 
offer is available to schools and academies who currently contracted for 3 
years.

 Barred List Checks - the Education HR Consultancy are now licensed to 
offer these checks to schools and academies who purchase the Education 
HR Consultancy service in 2018/19.

10.2 An update on buy-back from schools and academies for the new academic 
year will be provided at the next Staffing Committee meeting.



OFFICIAL

11. HEALTH AND SAFETY (Q4) 01.01.2018 – 31.03.2018

11.1 Quarter 4 ACCIDENT & INCIDENT OVERVIEW DETAILS

Corporate Core 
Employees (average 

head count): 3589

Schools Employees 
(average head count): 

3318

Accidents Employees 66 49

Accident Rate Factor 
(Employees) AVERAGE

1.8% 1.5%

MOTP 185 117

Incidents Employees 67 4

MOTP 139 30

A&I Total 457 200

Corporate Core Schools

RIDDOR Employees 3 2

MOTP 0 0

Dangerous 
Occurrence 

0 1

RIDDOR

Total

3 3

MOTP – Members of the Public
RIDDOR – The Reporting of Injuries Diseases and Dangerous Occurrence Regulations

11.2 RIDDOR details are as follows:

January Corporate RIDDOR; 1 - involved a member of staff who fell on black 
ice on the public highway walking between corporate buildings, sustaining 
broken bones. 



OFFICIAL

Corporate RIDDOR: 2 - involved a member of staff who fell and sustained a 
badly cut hand due to a cup breaking as they fell. This required surgery and 
an absence of more than 7 days.

 Schools RIDDOR: 1 - a dangerous occurrence report was submitted 
regarding an incident at a Cheshire East school which suffered a fire in the 
boiler room during the Christmas holidays. A new boiler was being installed 
and the gas supply was left in an unsafe condition at the conclusion of work 
for the day. This resulted in an uncontrolled gas leak and a fire. Fortunately, 
the fire was confined to the boiler room, but could have resulted in the total 
loss of the school. The incident was fully investigated by the Corporate Health 
and Safety team, Facilities Management, Health and Safety Executive and the 
utilities company. The HSE is not pursuing action against the Council or the 
school and has hand
[...]
.8% for 
2017-18, which is lower than 2016-17 and noticeably lower than previous financial 
years when there were a significant number of TUPE transfers, particularly 2013-14 
and 2014-15.

The most common leaving reason is resignation; there were 287 leavers due to this 
reason in 2017-18, which is lower than the headcount in 2016-17 and progressively 
lower than every financial year since 2009-10, shown in the comparison table below. 
The turnover rate for resignation in 2017-18 was 8%, which has fallen slightly from 
2016-17 when it was 8.4%.

Financial Year Resignation 
Headcount 

Employee 
Turnover by 

Resignation (%)

2009-10 390 6.2

2010-11 362 6.0

2011-12 307 5.4

2012-13 324 6.1

2013-14 354 7.4

2014-15 301 7.3

2015-16 305 8.1

2016-17 311 8.4

2017-18 287 8.0



OFFICIAL

The distribution of specific leaving reasons has been broadly categorised below to 
provide an overview. The ‘Unsatisfactory’ category relates to employee performance 
and captures employees who left following an unsatisfactory probation period, gross 
misconduct, or disciplinary action. The ‘Other’ category here reflects the number of 
leavers who left due to mutual termination or death.

Leaving Reason Total 
Headcount

Proportion of all 
Leavers (%)

Resignation 287 71.2

Retirement 39 9.7

Redundancy 23 5.7

End of Contract 21 5.2

Unsatisfactory 10 2.5

Other 11 2.7



OFFICIAL

12.3 Redundancy

One person has left the Council under voluntary redundancy terms in quarter 4. The 
total severance cost was £22,846 inclusive of redundancy and actuarial costs. Over 
the next five years, this reduction is estimated to save the Council over £61,668.

Year Number of voluntary 
redundancies

Number of compulsory 
redundancies

2009 - 2010 280 0

2010 - 2011 399 0

2011 - 2012 264 4

2012 - 2013 94 2

2013 - 2014 124 4

2014 - 2015 30 0

2015 - 2016 98 1

2016 - 2017 22 1

2017 - 2018 22 1

12.4 Calculated Days Lost to Sickness Absence per FTE Employee

Financial Year Total Cumulative Abs
[...]
ced

again achieved the Gold and 
Commended ROSPA award in 
the 2017 competitive award 
scheme.  The 2018 entry 
portfolio has been submitted.

E To continue to work with Transactional 
Service Centre (TSC) to develop 
employee service provision to meet CEC 
requirements in terms of cost, timeliness 
and quality service provision.

HR Delivery 
Manager/HR 
Education 
Manager

Ongoing - Identify KPIs to measure 
service improvement.

- Specific identified changes 
to improve service delivery 
and realise savings.

ONGOING

Regular meetings between HR 
and ESC representatives to 
identify and address issues that 
may arise. 





OFFICIAL
1

Staffing Committee 

Date of Meeting:  26 April 2018

Report Title: Wellbeing in Work Update

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Paul Findlow, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Policy and Legal 
Services

Senior Officer: Sara Barker, Head of Strategic HR

1. Report Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to further update Staffing Committee on the 
progress that has been made in the last quarter regarding Wellbeing in Work.

2 Recommendation

2.1 To note the report and receive feedback.

3.  Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 To ensure Members are kept up to date with the progress with the Wellbeing 
in Work framework.

4.  Other Options Considered

4.1 Not applicable.

5. Background

5.1 As reported at the last Staffing Committee, the Council has developed a 
Wellbeing in Work framework, which focuses on five interconnected areas 
which together support and strengthen employee wellbeing.



OFFICIAL

Wellbeing in Work Framework

Physical and 
mental health

Family and 
Finances

Culture and 
Climate

Work and 
Environment

Personal 
Growth

3. Briefing Information

3.1 Wellbeing in Work Staff Forum

The Wellbeing in Work staff forum meets quarterly to help shape, inform and 
sustain a programme of wellbeing initiatives and build a wellbeing community. 
At the last meeting on 8th February 2018 the following actions were agreed:

 To break into three staff forum groups representing geographical areas 
i.e. Crewe, Macclesfield and Sandbach. This will make it easier for staff 
to attend the meetings and reduce the time spent traveling.

 Representatives for the Sandbach group volunteered to trial a book 
club in Westfields and offered to share their expertise with the Crewe 
and Macclesfield groups.

 The communal areas were staff can eat for lunch were discussed and 
suggestions made as to how staff could potentially make them more 
comfortable. These suggestions have been fed back into the 
Contributors’ group.

 A member of the Organisational Development team will support the 
individual staff groups initially with the groups becoming self sufficient 
moving forward. At this time a lead representative will be identified to 
link in with the Organisational Development team.



OFFICIAL
3

 Although the group was intended to meet on a quarterly basis it was 
agreed to increase the frequency to help the groups gain some 
momentum. Dates have been arranged for each group to meet during 
the last week of April 2018.

3.2 Wellbeing in Work Contributors’ Group

The wellbeing in work contributors group brings together services which 
contribute to the wellbeing agenda on a quarterly basis to increase impact. 
The group met on 28th March with the following outcomes 

 The initial ideas from the wellbeing in work Staff Forum were discussed 
at some length to help determine and prioritise the ideas that had been 
suggested. The feedback will be shared with the Staff Forum and in the 
next wellbeing in work newsletter.

 The group discussed the Time to Change Pledge which is a positive 
initiative through which the Council can to demonstrate commitment to 
our employees mental health. A paper will be taken to CLT with 
recommendations.

 The group will next meet in June.

4. Programme of Work

4.1 Building on the consultation conclusions and wider connections made, a 
collaborative programme of work is underway as outlined below. This 
programme continues to evolve throughout 2018 with initial key areas of focus 
as follows:

Communication and Resources Policies and Practice 
For example:

 Monthly Wellbeing in Work staff 
newsletter commencing January 
2018. Actioned

 Online toolkit of resources and 
signposting by 31st March 2018. 
Development of the toolkit deferred 
to 30th June 2018 to fall in line with 
the new Centranet.

 Ongoing promotions of existing 
wellbeing policies, practices and 
initiatives throughout 2018. Through 
newsletter.

 Ongoing development of staff forum 

For example:

 Dignity at Work - launch of policy and 
supporting e-learning module by 31st 
March 2018. Policy approved and  
launch is scheduled for the end of 
April.

 Staff Volunteering - review of policy 
by 31st March 2018. Initial work is 
underway.

 Introduction of Mental Health First 
Aiders by 31st March 2018. 
Volunteers trained in March.

 Flexible and Home Working - review 
and sharing best practice by 30th 



OFFICIAL

and contributors group throughout 
2018. In progress

June 2018. Not yet commenced.

Wellbeing Ideas into Action Standards and Measures
For example:

 Prioritise and progress at least two 
ideas that strengthen each of the 
Wellbeing in Work elements during 
2018. Ideas from Staff Forum and 
Employers Carers Association.

 Manager as Coach and Curious 
Conversations training recommenced 
in December 2017. Actioned

 “Effective one to one’s” training for 
managers has been commissioned 
and will commence in February 2018. 
Actioned

For example:

 Research and develop standards to 
underpin the five elements of the 
Wellbeing in Work framework to 
support measurement and continuous 
improvement by 31st March 2018. 
Research underway, take the Time 
to Change Pledge paper to CLT in 
May.

5 Wellbeing in Work Newsletter

5.1 The Wellbeing in Work newsletter was launched in January 2018 with further 
editions in February and March. Following each of the newsletters 
cont
[...]
eld on 21st March 2018, of progress in 
terms of co-creation of the programme, the journey which we are taking and 
delivery against the plan.

2. Recommendation

2.1 To note the report and provide feedback on the progress with the Brighter 
Future Transformation Programme.

3.  Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 To ensure Members are kept up to date with the progress with the Brighter 
Future Transformation Programme.

4.  Other Options Considered

4.1 Not applicable.

5. Background 

5.1 Following the Local Government Association’s independent culture review 
and acceptance of the report recommendations, good progress has been 
made with the Council’s partners Sticky Change to co create the Council’s 
Brighter Future Transformation Programme. 

5.2 The programme focuses on defining the Vision for the Council’s workplace 
culture and behaviours, aligned to the Council’s FIRST values. This will allow 
the Council to build on strengths and the behaviours role modelled by staff 
and members that will be reflected in the Employee Deal, to ensure that the 
vision for our workplace culture is realised and embedded for the future.

5.3 The Brighter Future Transfromation Programme is a key part of the Council’s 
overall Organisational Transformation Programme to deliver the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy and will both inform and influence related 



OFFICIAL

programmes and projects. As the journey evolves it will touch every part of 
the Council as the outcomes are embedded creating our new workplace 
culture.

6. Briefing Information

6.1 The Brighter Future Transformation Programme is co-sponsored by the 
Leader and the Acting Chief Executive and a governance structure has been 
agreed by the Steering Group as detailed in Appendix 1. In summary the key 
components are as follows: 

6.1.1 The Steering Group provides strategic direction, governance and 
assurance for the Council in terms of progress and outcomes. The first 
monthly meeting was held on 26th March 2018 and 
[...]
ogramme is phased over a 12 month period: 

Phase Key Deliverables  Start Date  Finish Date 
Programme 
Initiation 

 Define and agree 
Programme structure, 
governance and terms of 
reference. 

 Kick off meetings held with 
Programme Team, Steering 
Group and Brighter Future 
Together Team

 Co- create the Starting the 
Conversation Sessions  

 Creating the 
Communication Strategy 

 

1 March 18 30 April 18 

Phase1:Starting 
the Conversation 
and co-creation 

 Deliver the Starting the 
Conversation Sessions to 
Staff and Members 

 Deliver the Starting the 
Conversation Survey 

 Deliver Leadership Change 
Workshop 

 Co-create the Behavioural 
Framework 

1 April 18 31May 18 

Phase 2: 
Developing the 
Deal and 
mobilising the 
facilitators 

 Train members of the CE 
community to become 
Brighter Future Programme 
Facilitators 

 Co-design and create the 
Building a Brighter Future 
Together Workshops 

 Develop the Employee Deal 

1 May 18 30 June 18 

Phase 3: 
Engaging 
everyone for 
working for a 
Brighter Future  

 Deliver the Working For a 
Brighter Future Together 
Workshops to employees 
and Members

 Design and deliver an 
impact survey

1 July 18 31 Jan 19 



OFFICIAL

Phase 4: Broader 
alignment & 
development 

 Construct and conduct a 
skills audit aligned to the 
behaviours

 Feedback and input to build 
on existing schemes and 
influence and align wider 
deliverables 

 Design, build and deliver the 
Leadership and managerial 
skills programme 

1 Jun 18 31 Dec 18 

Phase 5: Inform, 
sustain and 
embed

 Introduction of Values 
Champions Forums 

 Introduction of a Brighter 
Future Masterclass 
Programme 

 Design and facilitate a 
Leadership Team and 
Values Champion 
Conference 

1 Sep 18 31 Mar 19 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 HR and Health and Safety - Q4 Update Report
	People Plan

	6 Wellbeing in Work Update
	7 Brighter Future Transformation Programme
	Appendix 1
	Cultural Transformation programme org chart- RO.vsd
	Page

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Committee
held on Thursday, 26th April, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor B Moran (Chairman)
Councillor G Barton (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors G Baggott, Rachel Bailey, J Jackson, M Parsons, JP Findlow 
(substitute for Cllr M Deakin) and S Hogben (substitute for Cllr D Flude)

Officers in attendance
Kath O’Dwyer, Acting Chief Executive
Sara Barker, Head of Strategic HR
Rosie Ottewill, Organisational Development Manager
Nina Lingard, Solicitor Legal Services
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors M Deakin and D Flude.

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor J Jackson declared that she was a member of GMB and 
Councillor S Hobgen declared that he was a member of Unite.

38 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Councillor Sam Corcoran stated he was concerned that a Starting the 
Conversation session had been cancelled due to low attendance rates.  
He had previously stated that people were afraid to engage for fear of 
reprisal – they were afraid to put their heads above the parapet.  He made 
reference to a story in Crewe Chronicle newspaper about a severance 
payment to an officer who was subject to disciplinary processes, which 
had quoted Cllr Howard Murray, who was then asked to step down from 
his committee roles.  If confidence in the Council was to be regained, then 
changes of attitude and changes at the top needed to happen.

39 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2018 be confirmed as a 
correct record.



40 HR AND HEALTH AND SAFETY - Q4 UPDATE REPORT 

The Committee considered a report on the progress with the Council’s 
People Plan 2017/18.

The report provided details on the progress with the main priorities for 
each HR service area in the People Plan, and on HR Performance Data 
for Quarter 4, which included headcount and employee turnover, voluntary 
redundancy and working days lost to sickness absence.

The report also provided a summary of accidents and incidents in Quarter 
4 of 2017/18 and details of the RIDDOR reportable accidents.

It was noted that 94 applications had been received under the Mutually 
Agreed Resignation Scheme.  A business case would be produced for 
each application to demonstrate the likely service impact, which would 
form part of the decision making process.  Applicants would be informed 
by 31 May of the outcome, with successful applicants leaving their 
employment with the Council on 30 June 2018.  An update report would be 
brought to the next meeting of the Staffing Committee.

Education HR Consultancy had offered an improved package of services 
to schools and academies for 2018/19.  An update on buy-back numbers 
for the new academic year would be provided at the next committee 
meeting.

The Committee requested that the format of the tables used to show the 
number of HR casework be amended to year on year data so that any 
trends could be identified, including if possible, elapsed time taken to 
complete/close down case work.

RESOLVED: That

1 the report be noted; and 

2 the HR casework tables be amended to show year on year data 
and if possible elapsed time taken to complete/close down case 
work.

41 WELLBEING IN WORK UPDATE 

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on 
Wellbeing in Work.

The report detailed the work undertaken to date by the Wellbeing in Work 
Staff Forum and the Wellbeing in Work Contributors’ Group.  



The first group of Mental Health First Aiders had received training to 
recognise crucial warning signs of mental ill health and guide someone to 
appropriate support.

The Dignity at Work policy had been relaunched and was supported by a 
mandatory e-learning module.  

The Committee suggested that the soft and hard measures for the 
success of the Wellbeing in Work framework be reviewed in the light of the 
work undertaken and outcomes to date.

RESOLVED: That 

1 the report be noted; and 

2 the soft and hard measures for the success of the Wellbeing in 
Work programme be reviewed.

42 BRIGHTER FUTURE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on Brighter 
Future Transformation Programme.

The report, at Appendix 1, set out the governance structure and 
arrangements and also set out the programme of work to be undertaken, 
as detailed in Appendix 2.

As arranged, Staffing Committee would have a key assurance role.  The 
Chairman proposed that he, along with Councillor D Flude, would meet to 
initially review the programme structure, governance arrangements and 
terms of references for the Transformation Programme to provide 
assurance and report back to the Staffing Committee. They would also 
draw up a plan of approach for reviewing Phases of the Transformation 
Programme and report back to the Staffing Committee members in due 
course.

RESOLVED:  That

1 the report be noted; and

2 Councillor B Moran and Councillor D Flude to review the 
programme structure, governance arrangements and terms of 
references for the Transformation Programme, to provide 
assurance and report back to the Staffing Committee.



43 DIRECTOR OF LEGAL SERVICES AND MONITORING OFFICER 
RECRUITMENT 

The Chairman reported that following the interviews the Committee had 
decided not to make a recommendation to Council to appoint to the 
position of Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer.

Consideration would now be given to how to progress with this position.

44 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended on the grounds that it involved 
the likely discussion of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 
2 of Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and the 
public interest would not be served in publishing the information.

45 CONSIDERATION OF A STAFFING MATTER 

The Committee received a verbal report on a staffing matter.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.27 pm

Councillor B Moran (Chairman)


